
  
 

 
 

 
 

County Buildings, Stafford 

DDI (01785) 276135 
Please ask for Simon Humble 

Email: simon.humble@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
Pensions Committee 

 

Friday 24 June 2022 
10:00 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 

 
John Tradewell 

Director of Corporate Services 
16 June 2022 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
PART ONE 

 
1.  Apologies  

   
2.  Declarations of Interest  

   
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2022 (Pages 1 - 8) 
   

4.  Minutes of the Pensions Panel held on 8 June 2022 (Pages 9 - 14) 
   

5.  Appointment of Pensions Panel  
   
 Oral report of the Director for Corporate Services.  

   
6.  Staffordshire Pension Fund Business Plan Outturn 2021/22 (Pages 15 - 32) 
   
 Report of the Director for Corporate Services.  
   

7.  Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register and Risk Management 
Policy 

(Pages 33 - 52) 

   
 Report of the Director for Corporate Services  
   

PART TWO 

 
8.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move:  



 
‘That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 

business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraph of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 indicated below’ 
   
9.  Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2022 (Exemption 

Paragraph 3) 
(Pages 53 - 60) 

   

10.  Exempt minutes of the Pensions Panel meeting held on 8 June 
(Exemption Paragraph 3) 

(Pages 61 - 70) 

   

11.  LGPS Regulations - Admission of New Employers to the Fund 
(Exemption Paragraph 3) 

(Pages 71 - 74) 

   
 Report of the Director for Corporate Services  
   

12.  LGPS Central Limited Company Update (Exemption 3) (Pages 75 - 122) 
   

 Presentation by LGPS Central Limited 
 
(Quarterly Financial Shareholders Report at 31 March 2022 attached 

for information) 

 

   

 

Membership 

 

Mike Allen (Co-Optee) 
Philip Atkins, OBE 
Nigel Caine (Co-Optee) 

Mike Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
Colin Greatorex 

Derrick Huckfield 
Phil, Jones (Co-Optee) 

Bob Spencer 
Mike Sutherland (Chairman) 
Stephen Sweeney 

Samantha Thompson 
Michael Vaughan (Co-Optee) 

Mike Wilcox 
 

 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 

 
Filming of Meetings 
 

The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 

other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 

 
Recording by Press and Public 
 

Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 

the meeting. 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Pensions Committee Meeting held on 25 March 2022 

 

Present: Mike Sutherland (Chairman) 
 

Attendance 

 

Philip Atkins, OBE 

Nigel Caine (Co-Optee) 
Derrick Huckfield 
Phil, Jones (Co-Optee) 

Bob Spencer 
 

Stephen Sweeney 

Samantha Thompson 
Michael Vaughan (Co-Optee) 
Mike Wilcox 

 

 
Also in attendance: John Mayhew 

 
Apologies: Mike Davies and Colin Greatorex 

 
PART ONE 

 
Ukraine 

 

The Chairman referred to the war in Ukraine and asked the Committee to 
stand in a minute of reflection. 
 
22. Declarations of Interest 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
23. Minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2022 

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Committee 

held on 11 February 2022 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
24. Minutes of the Pensions Panel held on 1 March 2022 

 

The Director for Corporate Services referred to minute no. 43, Resolution B 

and informed the Committee that the Pensions Panel members wished the 
Fund’s Investment Managers to be made aware that they were of the view 

that, whilst not an instruction to divest, until such a time as reasonably 
practicable, they wished to use their inference to strongly discourage 
[...]
ted CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Framework, including a set of seven 

statements which the Pensions Committee was asked to formally adopt. 
 

Cllr Sutherland referred to the online training which he had found to be a 
helpful tool and suggested that Committee members work through the 

modules and use it to refresh their knowledge. 
 

RESOLVED - (i) That the results of the 2021/22 Training Needs Analysis at 
Appendix 2 in relation to the requirements of the CIPFA Knowledge and Skills 
Framework, be noted. 

(ii) That the resultant 2022/23 Training Plan in paragraph 11 of the report, 
be approved.  

(iii) That the Staffordshire Pension Fund’s revised Training Policy, attached 
at Appendix 4 to the report, be approved. 
 
27. Exclusion of the Public 

 

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 indicated below. 
 
28. Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2022 

 
29. Exempt minutes of the Pensions Panel held on 1 March 2022 

 
30. Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations - Debt Write-off 

 

Page 7



 

- 8 - 
 

31. Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations - Admission of New 
Employers to the Fund 

 
32. LGPS Central Limited 2022/23 Business Plan & Budget and Chair's Update 

on the LGPS Central Ltd General Meeting held on 22 February 2022 

 
33. Strategic Asset Allocation and Investment Strategy Review 2022 

 
34. Actuarial Valuation 2022 

 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 

Page 8



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Pensions Panel Meeting held on 8 June 2022 

 

Present: Mike Sutherland (Chairman) 
 

Attendance 

Mike Davies 
Colin Greatorex 

 

Stephen Sweeney 
 

 
Apologies: Philip Atkins, OBE 

 
Also in attendance:  Carolan Dobson (Independent Advisor) and Philip Pearson 

(Hymans Robertson) 
 
PART ONE 

 
49. Declarations of Interest 

 

There were n
[...]
lity, presentation 
and content of any training requested’; and 
 

c) That the Investment Consultant Objectives provided in Appendix 2 to the 
report be approved, and the specific focus for the 2022/23 financial year be 

noted. 
 
55. Exclusion of the Public 

 
RESOLVED -, That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 

business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part One of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 

amended) indicated below. 
 
The Panel then proceeded to consider reports on the following issues: 

 
56. Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 March 2022 

 
Exemption Paragraph 3 
 
57. Staffordshire Pension Fund Performance and Manager Monitoring for the 
quarter ended 31 March 2022 

 
Exemption Paragraph 3 
 
58. Property Approvals 

 

Exemption Paragraph 3 
 
59. Strategic Asset Allocation review and monitoring 

 
Exemption Paragraph 3 

Page 13



 

- 6 - 
 

 
60. Environmental, Social and Governance tilted Indices 

 
Exemption Paragraph 3 

 
61. Currency Hedging Policy 

 

Exemption Paragraph 3 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 

 

Page 14



 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE – 24 JUNE 2022  

 

Report of the Director for Corporate Services 
      

Staffordshire Pension Fund Business Plan 2021/22 Outturn 
 

 

Recommendation of the Chairman 
 

1. That the Pensions Committee approves the outturn position of the 
Staffordshire Pension Fund Business Plan for 2021/22. 
 
Background 

 

2. At the beginning of each financial year, the Pensions Committee is asked 
to approve an annual Business Plan for the Staffordshire Pension Fund. 
This report details the final outturn position for the financial year 2021/22 

and summarises the key achievements against that Business Plan, 
provided in Appendix 2. 

  

3. As the world of pensions settled into its relatively new normal, so did 
business as usual, albeit now in a significantly more digitalised form, as the 

Team continued to work predominantly from home. In line with the 
previous recommendations of the Pensions Regulator, our business critical 

and business as usual activity continued to take priority, with key 
development activities being of secondary order. And so, whilst there are 
planned activities for 2021/22 that have been deferred to 2022/23, the 

continued high levels of Service Standards throughout 2021/22 
demonstrate that the high quality of service to our scheme Members and 

Employers has been maintained. We have also continued to make 
progress and deliver our planned development activity in several areas.  
 

4. Once again, where we have made progress with development activities, 
some have now been re-classified as ‘business as usual’ activities and 

several ‘key development’ activities which require further work, or ongoing 
activity, have been carried forward into the 2022/23 Business Plan. 
 

5. As well as continuing with a high standard of service delivery, key 
achievements during 2021/22 include:   

 
(i) Pensions Administration Team 

 Tendering for an Administration System provider, to incorporate an 

external hosting platform service, and testing and implementing the 
new system within the same 12-month timeframe; 

 Completing the long running Guaranteed Minimum Pensions (GMP) 
exercise with HMRC; 

 Finalising the development of an Employer Covenant Monitoring 

Process and implementing regular funding reviews, through the use 
of Hymans’ online funding tool, HEAT, financial metrics etc  

 Development of a series of regular / shorter virtual Employer 

Practitioner Workshop(s) e.g Breaches, Ill-health retirement;  

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 Undertaking a Training Needs Analysis and producing a Training 
Plan for Pensions Committee and Local Pensions Board Members 
in 2022/23; and 

 Although not included on the original Business Plan for 2021/22, the 
Team have taken the Pensions Pledge and implemented the 

regulatory changes required in relation to Transfers. 
 

(ii) Pensions Investment Team 

 Developing a Pension Fund Climate Strategy and Climate 
Stewardship Plan;  

 Developing investment reporting in line with the Task Force for 
Financial Disclosure (TCFD) requirements; and  

 Reviewing the ongoing appropriateness of the Fund’s Investment 
Strategy and Strategic Asset Allocation, ahead of the 2022 Actuarial 

Valuation & in line with the Pension Fund’s new Climate Strategy.  
 

Audit  

 
6. There have been two Staffordshire Internal Audit Service reviews across 

the Teams throughout the year:  
(i) the Pensions Administration Audit maintained its ‘substantial’ 

assurance rating for the fourth year in a row; and  

(ii) the Pension Fund Investment Audit, focussing on Investment 
Performance Reporting, and which tied in with similar themed 

Audits at LGPS Central, also received a ‘substantial’ assurance 
rating.  

 

7. As well as providing assurance that the necessary controls are in place, 
this re-affirms the hard work and effort of the Teams, and their ongoing 

commitment to the Fund, despite the increasing complexities of delivering 
the service and having to work remotely.  

 

8. As well as Audits being carried out on the LGPS Central pool (as part of 
the wider Audit Assurance Framework developed by the Auditors of the 8 

Partner Funds that make up LGPS Central) it is anticipated that the 
Company itself, LGPS Central Limited, will continue to receive an 
unqualified AAF 01/20 Internal Control Report, for the second year running.   
 
Pensions Administration – Service Standards 

 

9. The Pensions Administration Team’s Service Standards for 2021/22 are 
attached at Appendix 3. The activities reflect the third year of the new set 

of standards, introduced in 2019, by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), which introduced common reporting 

standards for the LGPS; these also provide for more granularity in certain 
areas.  

 

10. The Committee a
[...]
-2 years, but our focus will remain on 
delivering a service to the end user i.e. the Scheme Member, that is not 
sub-standard and in direct contravention of the Pensions Regulators 

Disclosure requirements.  
 

 Pensions Investment Team 

  
 24.  As well as undertaking their day-to-day accounting and contract monitoring 

  activities, the investment team were kept busy during the year with several 
 projects: 

 

Page 19



 Working with the Fund’s appointed Investment Consultant, Hymans 
Robertson, the Team developed a Pension Fund Climate Strategy, 
which was approved by Pensions Committee in February 2022. This 

now sits alongside the Fund’s annual Climate Stewardship Plan for 
2022/23, which focusses the Teams’ engagement with those portfolio 

Companies and Investment Managers across the Fund, who currently 
have the greatest carbon footprint.  
 

 Aligned with the development of the Climate Strategy and in 
preparation for the 2022 Actuarial Valuation, the Team also worked 

with Hymans to review the Fund’s Strategic Asset Allocation. The 
output from this, which sees a move away from public equity markets 

into asset classes across private markets, was approved by the 
Pensions Committee, in March 2022, and will be implemented 
gradually over the next few years.  

 

 2021/22 and early into the new financial year, saw the Team continue 

to carry out due diligence on Infrastructure funds, with 5 new 
commitments being made by the Fund, including a £60m commitment 
to the LGPS Central Infrastructure Fund.     

 

 The Team continues to be involved in the development of the LGPS 

Central pool and the various Officer Working Groups, to ensure the 
right products are being developed for the Fund to invest in.  

 

25.  In 2021/22, the Fund’s investment return was +12.2% versus its strategic 
benchmark return of +11.9%, an outperformance of +0.3%. Whilst this was 

significantly less than the investment returns across markets in 2020/21, it 
demonstra
[...]
9 6,830,486 

Average Fee level (%) 0.28            0.26 0.25 

 
41. Over the last couple of years, the Fund has seen the impact of increasing 

its investment in private market asset classes, principally private debt, in 
the cost benchmarking data (see following section). Due to the outcome of 

the recent Strategic Asset Allocation review, where further allocations will 
be made to private market asset classes (private equity, private debt, 
infrastructure and property) over the next few years, investment 

management costs of the Fund are expected to rise further. Over the long-
term, however, as the economies of scale from asset pooling are achieved, 

it is anticipated that these costs will stabilise before eventually reducing. As 
always, these costs are largely dependent on the Fund’s Strategic Asset 
Allocation and should always be justifiable on a ‘net return’ basis.  

  
 Cost Benchmarking 

 
42. To seek further reassurance about cost, Staffordshire Pension Fund 

continues to take part in a benchmarking exercise with international 

company CEM Benchmarking. CEM benchmark 300+ global pension funds 
with total assets of £8.1 trillion (average £26bn, median £6bn) to help 

institutional investors better understand their costs versus peers and the 
wider market. 

 

43. The results of the 2020/2021 benchmarking exercise were reported to the  
Pensions Committee by CEM in December 2021. CEM grouped 

Staffordshire Pension Fund with 16 LGPS and international funds ranging 
in size from £3.7bn to £9.3bn (a median size of £6.2bn versus the Fund’s 
total value of £6.1bn at that time). After adjusting for asset mix, the Fund’s 

costs of 51.1 basis points (bps) (or 0.511%) was 5.8bps (0.058%) above 
the benchmark of 45.3bps (0.453%).  

 
44. The Fund’s costs are above benchmark predominantly because of the way 

it invests in private markets, such as Private Equity. Many of the Fund’s 

investments use a ‘Fund of Fund’ approach, where there are multiple 
lay
[...]
und Investment Produce Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts in line with 

CIPFA’s updated guidance   

1 April – 30 September  

 
**Including but not limited to: McCloud, Exit Credits, Deemed Employers, Exit Payment Cap and LGPS Asset Pooling  P

age 30



Treasury & Pensions Business Plan 2021-22        Appendix 3  

 

P
age 31





 

Local Members Interest 

Nil  

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE – 24 JUNE 2022 

 
Report of the Director for Corporate Services 

 
STAFFORDSHIRE PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER  

& RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 

 
Recommendations of the Chairman 

 

1. That the Pensions Committee notes the summary of the high-level risks and 

emerging risks from the current Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register, as 
presented in Appendices 3 and 4 respectively. 

 

2. That the Pensions Committee notes the content and recommendations of the 
Local Pensions Board review of the Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register, 

attached at Appendix 2, and considers asking the Local Pensions Board to 
continue to play an active role in the ongoing review process. 
 

3. That the Pensions Committee approves the Risk Management Policy of the 
Staffordshire Pension Fund, attached at Appendix 5.  

 
Background 

 

4. CIPFA Guidance recommends the production and monitoring of a Risk 
Register for Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) funds. Risk 

management is being increasingly recognised as an element of good 
corporate governance and it is widely considered best practice to maintain 
and regularly review a Risk Register for the Pension Fund. The Risk Register 

also forms a key part of the Pension Fund’s Risk Management Policy 
attached for approval by the Pensions Committee at Appendix 5. 

 
5. At their meeting in June 2021, the Pensions Committee noted the contents of 

the Pension Fund Risk Register at that time and asked the Local Pension 

Board to continue to undertake a regular detailed review of the identified risks 
and the process for maintaining the Risk Register and report back on any 

areas of concern. It was also agreed that the Pensions Committee would 
continue to carry out an annual review of the high level and emerging risks 
identified from the Fund’s Risk Register. 

 
Risk Register  

 
6. Risk management is central to the management of the Pension Fund, as 

reflected by the coverage of risk in several key documents, such as the 

Funding Strategy Statement and the Investment Strategy Statement.  
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



7. The Risk Register brings together all the Fund’s risks in a single document. It 
continues to be based on the 4 key areas of activity within the Fund: 

Governance, Funding, Administration and Investment.  
 

8.  The detailed risk register matches high-level risks, under each of the 4 areas 
of activity, to the Fund’s high-level objectives. Each of the detailed risks has 
been given an impact score and a likelihood score before any controls are 

applied. These have then been combined to give an overall pre-control risk 
score, which has been assigned a Red – Amber - Green (RAG) rating.  

 
9. Controls that are currently in place to mitigate risks and additional sources of 

assurance are then considered to provide a post control impact and likelihood 

score. Again, these have been combined to give an overall post control risk 
score which has been assigned a RAG rating. All risks are given a review 

date, risk owner and any future actions to be taken are noted.  
 
10. Officers review the risk register every quarter, focusing in on the detail of one 

of the 4 areas, along with a review of any emerging risks. As part of their 
review, Members of the Local Pensions Board attend the review meetings and 

take an active role in the discussions. They have also begun to discuss the 
specific area under review each quarter at their formal board meetings in an 
effort to widen the general understanding of each area. The Board’s 

comments on the Risk Register and the review process are attached at 
Appendix 2. The Committee may wish to consider asking members of the 

Local Pensions Board to continue with their role in the ongoing review 
process. 
 

Summary and review of high-level risks 
 

11. A summary of the high-level risks associated with the objectives is attached at 
Appendix 3. This summarises the highest score of the detailed risks 
associated with each of the high-level risks and provides a summary of the 

controls and sources of assurance currently in place. This is intended to give 
the Committee an overview of the main risks the Pension Fund needs to 

consider and the controls in place to mitigate them. 
 
Emerging risks 

 

12. As part of the annual review it was agreed that the Pensions Committee 

would review emerging risks to the Fund. It is important to recognise that 
some of the greatest risks faced by the Pension Fund arise from change. 
Several transitional areas are reflected in Appendix 4; this provides more 

detail on the emerging risks perceived to be faced by the Pension Fund. The 
same scoring process and assignment of RAG ratings has been applied. 

 
Risk Management Policy 

 

13. The Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice recommends that a Pension Fund 
has a Risk Management Policy in place and that this is reviewed periodically. 

The risk management policy covers key areas such as: 

Page 34



 The Fund’s attitudes to, and appetite for risk; 

 Aims; 

 Risk measurement and management; and 

 Responsibility 

 
 The updated Risk Management Policy for the Staffordshire Pension Fund is 

attached for approval at Appendix 5.  
 

 
 
John Tradewell 

Director for Corporate Services 

___________________________________________________________________ 
Contact:  Melanie Stokes, Assistant Director for Treasury & Pensions 

Telephone No.  (01785) 276330 
 

Background Documents:  
CIPFA-Managing Risk in the Local Government Pension Scheme,  
The Pensions Regulator Code of Practice,  

Staffordshire Pension 
[...]
or publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2022
	Minutes

	4 Minutes of the Pensions Panel held on 8 June 2022
	Minutes

	6 Staffordshire Pension Fund Business Plan Outturn 2021/22
	7 Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register and Risk Management Policy
	7.3 Agenda Item 7 Appendix 3 Risk Register High Level  Risks (240622)
	7.4 Agenda Item 7 Appendix 4 Risk Register Emerging Risks (240622)
	7.5 Agenda Item 7 Appendix 5 Risk Management Policy 2022 (240622)

	9 Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2022 (Exemption Paragraph 3)
	10 Exempt minutes of the Pensions Panel meeting held on 8 June (Exemption Paragraph 3)
	11 LGPS Regulations - Admission of New Employers to the Fund (Exemption Paragraph 3)
	12 LGPS Central Limited Company Update (Exemption 3)
	12. Agenda Item 12 LGPSC Shareholders Report (240622)




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Pensions Committee Meeting held on 24 June 2022 

 

Present: Mike Sutherland (Chairman) 
 

Attendance 

 

Philip Atkins, OBE 

Mike Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
Colin Greatorex 
 

Bob Spencer 

Samantha Thompson 
Mike Wilcox 
 

 
 
Also in attendance: Rob Birch, Chantelle Denham and Simon Humble 

 
35. Apologies: Nigel Caine, Derrick Huckfield, Phil, Jones and Stephen Sweeney 

 
36. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 
37. Minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2022 

 
The Director for Corporate Services reminded the Committee that spaces were still 
available for the Local Government Association’s Fundamentals Training for Pensions 

Committee and Local Pensions Board Members. Members of the Committee were 
asked to inform the Director for Corporate Services if they were interested in attending 

the meeting so spaces could be booked as soon as possible. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Committee held on 25 

March 2022 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
38. Minutes of the Pensions Panel held on 8 June 2022 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Panel held on 8 June 

2022 be received. 
 
39. Appointment of Pensions Panel 

 
RESOLVED – That the following Members be appointed to serve on the Pensions Panel 

for the 2022/23 municipal year: 
 

 Philip Atkins  

 Mike Davies 

 Colin Greatorex 

 Mike Sutherland  

 Stephen Sweeney 
 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

40. Staffordshire Pension Fund Business Plan Outturn 2021/22 

 

The Committee considered the final outturn position for the financial year 2021/22 
together with a summary of the key achievements against the Business Plan, provided 

at Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
Members attention was drawn to the continued high levels of service being provided 

throughout 2021/22 to scheme members and employers. Specific achievements during 
2021/22 included: 

 
(i) Pensions Administration Team 

 Tendering for an Administration System provider, to incorporate an external 

hosting platform service, and testing and implementing the new system; 

 Completing the long running Guaranteed Minimum Pensions (GMP) exercise 

with HMRC; 

 Finalising the development of an Employer Covenant Monitoring Process and 

implementing regular funding reviews;  

 Development of a series of regular / shorter virtual Employer Practitioner 
Workshop(s);  

 Undertaking a Training Needs Analysis and producing a Training Plan for 
Pensions Committee and Local Pensions Board Members in 2022/23; and 

 the Team have taken the Pensions Pledge and implemented the regulatory 
changes required in relation to Transfers. 

 
(ii) Pensions Investment Team 

 Developing a Pension Fund Climate Strategy and Climate Stewardship Plan;  

 Developing investment reporting in line with the Task Force for Financial 
Disclosure (TCFD) requirements; and  

 Reviewing the ongoing appropriateness of the Fund’s Investment Strategy and 
Strategic Asset Allocation, ahead of the 2022 Actuarial Valuation & in line with 

the Pension Fund’s new Climate Strategy.  
 
The Committee heard that there had been two Staffordshire Internal Audit Service 

reviews across the Teams throughout the year. The Pensions Administration Audit 
maintained its ‘substantial’ assurance rating for the fourth year in a row; and the Pension 

Fund Investment Audit, focussing on Investment Performance Reporting, which tied in 
with similar themed Audits at LGPS Central, also received a ‘substantial’ assurance 
rating.  

 
The Committee were presented with the Pensions Administration Team’s Service 

Standards for 2021/22 and were informed that the Team had achieved a 90% 
performance target in 14 of the 15 published standards.  As well as providing assurance 
that the necessary controls were in place, this re-affirmed the hard work and effort of the 

Teams, and their ongoing commitment to the Fund, despite the increasing complexities 
of delivering the service whilst working remotely. 

 
Members were informed that there had been difficulty in recruiting experienced team 
members and focus continued to be on training and ‘growing our own’. The increase in 

turnover had created a situation where the Fund would be recruiting to maintain current 
resource, as opposed to increasing it. To maintain Service Standards going forward 



 

- 3 - 
 

there would be a need for recruitment to continue at pace. The Team had also 
committed to explore other recruitment options, such as Apprenticeships. Members 

were reassured that focus would remain on delivering a service to the end user that was 
not sub-standard or in direct contravention of the Pensions Regulators Disclosure 

requirements. 
 
Members heard that in 2021/22, the Fund’s investment return was +12.2% versus its 

strategic benchmark return of +11.9%, an outperformance of +0.3%. The Fund’s longer-
term annualised performance numbers, at 31 March 2022, remained in excess of 8%, 

well ahead of the long-term investment return assumptions used by the Actuary in the 
triennial valuation. 
 

The Pension Fund Budget and Costs were presented to the Committee. This largely 
focussed on: 

 

 Administration Costs, where it was noted costs had increased due to the 
installation of a new system which was invaluable to the delivery of the service. 

 Oversight and Governance Costs, where the only notable increase being in 
Actuarial fees, which reflected the work done in preparation for the 2022 

Triennial Valuation; and 

 Investment Management Costs which had increased by circa £1.0m since 

2020/21 due to increases in active global equity and vacant property costs. 
 
Members were informed that Staffordshire Pension Fund continued to take part in a 

benchmarking exercise with international company CEM Benchmarking. CEM 
benchmark 300+ global pension funds with total assets of £8.1 trillion to help institutional 

investors better understand their costs versus peers and the wider market. CEM 
grouped Staffordshire Pension Fund with 16 LGPS and international funds ranging in 
size from £3.7bn to £9.3bn (a median size of £6.2bn versus the Fund’s total value of 

£6.1bn at that time). The Fund’s costs of 51.1 basis points (or 0.511%) were 5.8bps 
(0.058%) above the benchmark of 45.3bps (0.453%). This was predominantly because 

of the way it invested in private markets, such as Private Equity which had been a 
strong performing asset for the Fund over the period and had delivered returns well 
above its benchmark return. 

 
Cllr Sutherland welcomed the report and offered his congratulations to the Pensions 

Team on its delivery. 
 
Cllr Greatorex noted that past performance had not always been great, but the current 

performance was pleasing. He was also pleased that the Climate Change Strategy had 
been developed, that officers continued to play a role in the development of the LGPS 

Central pool and that investment was doing well. 
 
In response to a question from Cllr Wilcox relating to the missed target, it was confirmed 

that this target had been missed before, but that it had improved year-on-year over the 
past three years. 

 
In response to a question from Cllr Wilcox relating to the issues with recruitment, it was 
confirmed that the starting point was at Grade 5 and whilst job progression was a real 



 

- 4 - 
 

possibility attracting people to work in Pensions was often difficult. Commitment would 
be made to explore other recruitment options, such as Apprenticeships. 

 
In response to a question from Cllr Wilcox relating to the increase in ‘Other’ Investment 

Management Fees, it was explained that this was as a result of costs incurred in the 
year which were related to a historic court case, where the Fund, alongside numerous 
other LGPS Funds, is attempting to recover tax paid on dividends. .  

 
In response to a question from Cllr Sutherland relating to how Income was generated, it 

was confirmed that there were three main sources of income. These included recharges 
to scheme members for e.g a Divorce quote, charges for transfer quotations and 
charges for the administration and distribution statutory accountancy reports for 

employers i.e IAS19 and FRS102. 
 
RESOLVED - That the outturn position of the Staffordshire Pension Fund Business Plan 

for 2021/22 be approved. 
 
41. Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register and Risk Management Policy 

 

The Committee considered a report of the Director for Corporate Services on the Fund’s 
Risk Register. 
 

The Committee was informed that Risk management was good practice and central to 
the management of the Pension Fund, as reflected by the coverage of risk in several 

key documents, such as the Funding Strategy Statement and the Investment Strategy 
Statement.  
 

The Committee was also informed that officers reviewed the risk register every quarter, 
focusing in on the detail of one of four key areas, (Governance, Funding, Administration 

and Investment), along with a review of any emerging risks. As part of the review, 
Members of the Local Pensions Board attend the review meetings and take an active 
role in the discussions. They had also begun to discuss the specific area under review 

each quarter at formal board meetings in an effort to widen the general understanding of 
each area. The Board’s comments on the Risk Register and the review process were 

attached at Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
It was also suggested that the Committee may wish to consider asking members of the 

Local Pensions Board to continue with their role in the ongoing review process. 
 

The Committee were presented with a summary of the high-level risks associated with 
the objectives, attached at Appendix 3 of the report. This summarised the highest score 
of the detailed risks associated with each of the high-level risks and provided a 

summary of the controls and sources of assurance currently in place. This was intended 
to give the Committee an overview of the main risks the Pension Fund needed to 

consider and the controls in place to mitigate them. 
 
The Committee were reminded that as part of the annual review, it was agreed that the 

Pensions Committee would review emerging risks to the Fund. It was important to 
recognise that some of the greatest risks faced by the Pension Fund arose from change. 



 

- 5 - 
 

Several transitional areas were reflected in Appendix 4 to the report, which provided 
more detail on the emerging risks perceived to be faced by the Pension Fund. 

 
The Committee was informed that the Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice 

recommended that a Pension Fund has a Risk Management Policy in place and that this 
was reviewed periodically. The risk management policy covered key areas such as: 

 The Fund’s attitudes to, and appetite for risk; 

 Aims; 

 Risk measurement and management; and 

 Responsibility. 
 

The updated Risk Management Policy for the Staffordshire Pension Fund was attached 
at Appendix 5 to the report and was submitted for approval.  

 
RESOLVED – a) That the summary of the high-level risks and emerging risks from the 

current Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register, as presented in Appendices 3 and 4 

respectively, be noted. 
 
b) That the content and recommendations of the Local Pensions Board review of the 

Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register, attached at Appendix 2, and the continued 
involvement of the Pensions Board in the ongoing review, be noted. 

 
c) That the Risk Management Policy of the Staffordshire Pension Fund, attached at 
Appendix 5, be approved. 
 
42. Exclusion of the Public 

 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 

business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 

paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated 
below.  

 
43. Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2022 

 

Exemption Paragraph 3 
 
44. Exempt minutes of the Pensions Panel meeting held on 8 June 

 
Exemption Paragraph 3 

 
45. LGPS Regulations - Admission of New Employers to the Fund 

 
Exemption Paragraph 3 
 
46. LGPS Central Limited Company Update 

 

Exemption Paragraph 3 
 
 

 



 

- 6 - 
 

 
Chairman 

 


